

THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SC06-1088

LT. CASE NO.: 3D05-2259

JUAN CEBALLO AND
JACQUELINE CEBALLO,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE
CORPORATION

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.
LAURI WALDMAN ROSS, P.A.
Two Datran Center, Suite 1612
9130 S. Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-8010

And

Keith A. Truppman, Esq.
MINTZ AND TRUPPMAN, P.A.
1700 Sans Souci Blvd.

North Miami, FL 33181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES v

PREFACE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

FLORIDA’S VALUED POLICY LAW, §627.702, FLA. STAT.
(2005) LIQUIDATES THE AMOUNT DUE ON A TOTAL PROPERTY
LOSS TO INCLUDE THE PRE-ESTABLISHED AMOUNT FOR “LAW
AND ORDINANCE” FOR WHICH INSUREDS ARE CHARGED AND PAID
A PREMIUM 7

A. The Origin and Nature of “Valued
Policy” Statutes..... 7

B. Florida law 12

C. Florida’s Valued Policy Statute and the
Inter-district Conflict..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Ins. Co. of Newark N.J. v. Robinson,
120 Fla. 674, 163 So. 17 (Fla. 1935) 14

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Above All Roofing, LLC,
924 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006) 5

Barnier v. Rainey,
890 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 5

Borden v. East European Ins. Co.,
921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) 17

Citizens Ins. Co. v. Barnes,
98 Fla. 933, 124 So. 722 (Fla. 1929) 9, 14

Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. Ceballo,
_ So. 2d _, 31 Fla. L. Wkly D1310 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) .. 1, 3, 21

City of New York Fire Ins. Co. v. Chapman,
76 F. 2d 76 (7th Cir. 1935) 12

Clay Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Johnson,
2003 WL 22966277, 28 Fla. L. Wkly. S866 (Fla. 2003) 5

Continental Casualty Co. v. Curl,
721 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 7

DeCespedes v. Prudence Mutual Casualty Co.,
193 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966), aff'd,
202 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1967) 7

Dinneen v. American Ins. Co.,
98 Neb. 97, 152 N.W. 307 (Neb. 1915) 11

Dugan v. Metropolitan Property & Liability Ins. Co.,
853 F. Supp. 1103 (E.D. Ark. 1994) 12

Fidelity & Guaranty Ins. Corp. v. Mondzelewski,
49 Del. 306, 115 A. 2d 697 (Del. 1955) 11

Fleischman v. Dept. of Professional Regulation,
441 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) 17

<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Bell,</u> 113 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	4
<u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</u> 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>Golf Channel v. Jenkins,</u> 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000)	17
<u>Hart v. North British & Mercantile Ins. Co.,</u> 182 La. 551, 162 So. 177 (La. 1935).....	11
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Redding,</u> 47 Fla. 228, 37 So. 62 (Fla. 1904).....	13
<u>Heady v. Farmers Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 217 Neb. 172, 349 N.W. 2d 366 (Neb. 1984)	7
<u>Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co. of Liverpool, England</u> <u>v. Nebraska Storage Warehouses,</u> 96 F. 2d 30 (8 th Cir. 1938)	12
<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</u> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	5
<u>Meyer v. Hutchinson,</u> 861 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	5
<u>Mierzwa v. Florida Windstorm Underwriting Ass'n.,</u> 877 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	1, 3-5, 18, 20-22
<u>Millers Mutual Ins. Ass'n of Illinois v. LaPota,</u> 197 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1967)	15, 21
<u>Nathan v. St. Paul Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 243 Minn. 430, 68 N.W. 2d 385 (Minn. 1955)	7, 8
<u>Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Fowler,</u> 181 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1966)	15
<u>New Orleans Real Estate Mortgage & Securities Co.</u> <u>v. Teutonia Ins. Co. of New Orleans,</u> 128 La. 45, 54 So. 466 (La. 1910).....	12
<u>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota,</u> 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	4

<u>Orient Ins. Co. v. Daggs,</u> 172 U.S. 557, 19 S.Ct. 281, 43 L.Ed. 552 (1899)	7, 10
<u>Palatine Ins. Co. v. Nunn,</u> 99 Miss 493, 55 So. 44 (Miss. 1911).....	11, 12
<u>Queen Ins. Co. v. Leslie,</u> 47 Ohio St. 409, 24 N.E. 1072 (Ohio 1890)	9
<u>Regency Baptist Temple v. Ins. Co. of North America,</u> 352 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	16
<u>Rutherford v. Royal Ins. Co.,</u> 12 F. 2d 880 (4 th Cir. 1926)	12
<u>Security Ins. Co. v. Rosenberg,</u> 235 Ky. 419, 31 S.W. 2d 625 (Ky. 1930).....	12
<u>Seigel v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</u> 785 F. 2d 922 (11 th Cir. 1986)	16
<u>Smith v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 564 F. Supp. 350 (N.D. Fla. 1983).....	10
<u>Smith v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 564 F. Supp. 350 (N.D. Fla. 1983).....	16
<u>Springfield Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Boswell,</u> 167 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1964)	8, 10
<u>Stahlberg v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,</u> 568 S.W. 2d 79 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978).....	12
<u>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Mix,</u> 928 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	20
<u>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 25 F. 2d 40 (8 th Cir. 1928)	7, 9, 10
<u>Western Assur. Co. of Toronto v. Phelps,</u> 77 Miss. 625, 27 So. 745 (Miss 1900).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution art. V, §3(b)(4) 1

Laws of Florida, Chapter 4677 (1899)..... 12, 13

Laws of Florida, Chapter 82-243..... 13

Note, Valuation & Measure of Recovery under Fire Ins. Policies,
49 Col. L. Rev. 818 (1949) 8, 10

Patterson, Essentials of Ins. Law §33,
pp. 146-47 (2nd Ed. 1955) 8, 9

Richards, Florida's Valued Policy Act,
79 Florida Bar Journal 18 (Dec. 2005)..... 13

Rule 9.030, Florida Rule Appellate Procedure 1

§627.702, Florida Statutes, (2004)..... 1, 3, 6, 13, 18, 19, 21

§92.23, Florida Statutes, (2005)..... 18, 21
